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IDRC’s Commitment to Transparency and Accountability 
 

IDRC is accountable to Parliament and all Canadians for our use of public resources. Here are some 

of the measures in place that help us meet the standards set by the Government of Canada for 

accountability and transparency. 
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Introduction to the Quarterly Financial Report 
 

Governed by the International Development Research Centre Act (1970), the International 

Development Research Centre (the Centre, or IDRC) works “to initiate, encourage, support, and 

conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the world and into the means for 

applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 

advancement of those regions.” IDRC strategically invests in knowledge, innovation, and solutions 

that can be scaled for impact; builds leaders in government, research, and business in the 

developing world for today and tomorrow; and ensures that the Centre will be a partner of choice 

in strengthening developing countries and in maintaining important relationships for Canada. 

 

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section outlines the financial results and 

corporate updates of the Centre for the first quarter ended 30 June 2018. This report was prepared 

as required under section 131.1 of the Financial Administration Act and is in compliance with the 

Standard on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations issued by the Treasury Board of 

Canada. There is no requirement for an audit of the financial statements included in the quarterly 

financial report. Therefore, the condensed interim financial statements included in this report have 

not been audited nor reviewed by the Auditor General of Canada, the Centre’s statutory auditors. 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation of this report, which was approved on 

2 August 2018 by the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. 

 

The financial information contained herein, as well as the unaudited condensed interim financial 

statements, were prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement standards 

applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All monetary amounts are in 

Canadian dollars. The Centre recommends that this report be read in conjunction with the 

unaudited condensed interim financial statements (beginning on page 19) and the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2017-2018. Disclosures and information 

presented in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2017-2018 apply 

to the current quarter unless otherwise indicated.  
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Financial Highlights 
 

 

 

 

Management Highlights 
In May 2018, the Honourable Marie-Claude Bibeau, Minister of International Development and La 

Francophonie, announced the appointment of Jean Lebel as President and Chief Executive Officer of 

IDRC for a 5-year term. The Minister also announced six appointments to the Board of Governors:  

Akwasi Aidoo, Alex Awiti, Shainoor Khoja (re-appointment), Purnima Mane, Gilles Rivard, and Stephen 

Toope. The term of Uri Rosenthal came to an end in June 2018. 

 

The IDRC office in Cairo, Egypt closed as of 30 June 2018. The Centre is strongly committed to its 

programming in the Middle East and North Africa and is in the process of finalizing the logistics of 

opening a new office in Amman, Jordan. 

 

The Centre also celebrated the launch of a new co-funding partnership between IDRC and the UK’s 

Department of Health and Social Care focused on reducing the emerging risk to global health and food 

security posed by antimicrobial resistance in animals, or AMR. The new co-funded program managed 

by IDRC – Innovative Veterinary Solutions for Antimicrobial 

Resistance, or InnoVet-AMR in short – will invest nearly $28 million in 

research over four years. The launch took place in the UK with 

IDRC’s President attending. 

 

The Centre launched a white paper, Artificial intelligence and human 

development – Toward a research agenda, at the Conference of 

 ($ million) 39.6 

Parliamentary appropriation 22.5 

Donor contributions 16.6 

Investment and other income  0.5 

 ($ million) 48.7 

Development research programming 43.9 

Corporate and administrative services   4.8 

The icons above illustrate the direction of variance compared to the three months ended 30 June 2017. 

IDRC launched a white 
paper on artificial 

intelligence and human 
development   
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Montreal that successfully positioned IDRC as a thought leader in this emerging space. The white paper 

explores the anticipated impact of artificial intelligence and presents a proactive research agenda. An 

article featuring the white paper was also published on IDRC’s website. 

In November 2015, a union was certified to represent non-management employees at the Centre. Just 

before the end of the quarter, a tentative collective agreement was reached with the Public Service 

Alliance of Canada (PSAC) with ratification shortly after the end of this quarter, on 11 July 2018.  

Working with a consultant, the Centre has completed a series of focus group and engagement sessions 

with employees in Ottawa and the regional offices to gain a deeper understanding of the results of the 

2017 workplace survey on employee wellbeing. The sessions were useful to obtain employee 

perspectives on potential solutions to address areas identified in the survey as requiring improvement. 

This data will be incorporated into a centre-wide action plan in the coming months. 

Risk Update 
Risk management is a shared responsibility among Centre managers and is integrated into all 

significant business processes. Management is committed to a continuous, proactive, and systematic 

approach to risk management, overseen by the Board of Governors. The Centre’s risk management 

processes are designed to identify risks that may affect the achievement of corporate objectives if 

realized, and to manage these within an agreed-upon range of risk tolerances. Risk management is 

applied strategically and appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the Centre will achieve its 

objectives. 

The risks section in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Financial Statements 2017-2018 

outlines the strategic, operational, and operational risks. The risks identified remain the key risks for the 

Centre. 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 9

Performance Update 
Revenues 

TABLE 1: REVENUES 

a This table does not mirror the actual presentation in the financial statements; the Parliamentary 

appropriation is considered as revenue throughout this MD&A. 

The Centre derives its revenues from a Parliamentary 

appropriation, donor contributions, and other 

sources. The Parliamentary appropriation is the most 

significant of these (see Figure 1). 

During the three months ended 30 June 2018, the 

total Parliamentary appropriation received 

increased by 7.1% to $22.5 million from $21.0 million 

for the same period in 2017-2018 (see Table 1). The 

Centre drew down $1.5 million more (7.6%) of the 

recurring portion of its Parliamentary appropriation 

compared to the same period last year (see Table 2). 

TABLE 2: PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

Table 3 shows how the 2018-2019 Parliamentary appropriation has been used in the first quarter of 

2018-2019. For the three months ended 30 June 2018, the total funding requirement exceeded the 

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation  
a

21 000 20 227 22 500 7.1% 139 338

Donor contributions 21 250 20 560 16 562 (22.1%) 56 751

Interest and investment income  42  99  86 104.8%  396

Other income (loss)  70  89  484 591.4%  348

Total revenues 42 362 40 975 39 632 (6.4%) 196 833

For the three months ended 30 June

2017 2018

2018-2019Budget ActualActual % change

year Budget

Year-over-

($000)

Recurring portion 20 325 21 873 7.6% 136 838

Non-recurring portion  675  627 (7.1%) 2 500

Appropriation recognized 21 000 22 500 7.1% 139 338

Appropriation available for drawdown 117 706 116 838 (0.7%) -         

Budget

2018-2019

Year-over-

year

% change

For the three months ended 30 June

Actual

2017

Actual

2018
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Parliamentary appropriation by $9.7 million or 42.9% (of the appropriation), in part due to timing of 

research project expenses. This difference is being covered by the opening year balance of the 

unrestricted equity of $5.9 million (see Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity on page 22), 

investment income and other revenue with the remaining shortfall being factored in future 

appropriation drawdown requests. While almost two thirds of the projected $9.1 million shortfall for 

financial year 2018-2019 will be covered by the 31 March 2018 unrestricted equity, the remaining 

portion will be covered by revenue sources other than the Parliamentary appropriation. 

TABLE 3: USE OF THE PARLIAMENTARY APPROPRIATION 

In the first quarter, donor contribution revenues decreased 22.1% year-over-year (see Table 1). Donor 

contributions, always received in advance, are recognized as revenue when the related project expenses 

are incurred. See the Expenses section on page 11 for information on the variances. The sources of the 

revenues from donor contributions, in dollar terms, are shown in Figure 2. 

FIGURE 2: REVENUES FROM DONOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

($000)

Total expenses 54 034 48 677 203 470

Minus: 

 Donor-funded expenses 21 250 16 562 56 751

32 784 32 115 146 719

Replenishment (reduction) of financial reserve -         -         1 000

Appropriation used for purchase of property,

   equipment, and intangibles  42  41  700

Total funding requirement 32 826 32 156 148 419

Parliamentary appropriation 21 000 22 500 139 338

Unused (shortfall) appropriation (11 826) (9 656) (9 081)

For the three months

ended 30 June

Actual Actual

2018-20192017 2018

Budget
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Expenses 

Management records expenses under two main headings: development research programming and 

corporate and administrative services. 

TABLE 4: EXPENSES 

The research project expenses funded by Parliamentary appropriation for the three months ended 

30 June 2018 are higher than targeted but lower than actuals for the same period last year. The year-

over-year decrease is attributable to the variations in the timing of project expenses from year-to-year. 

Expenses were $4.5 million higher than budgeted as a result of project 

remittances forecasted for the last quarter of 2017-2018 which 

occurred during the first quarter of 2018-2019 instead. At this time, it 

is expected that the budget variance in research projects expenses will 

diminish over the course of the next quarter and should stabilize 

during the remainder of the year. 

Actual expenses on research projects funded by donor contributions for the quarter ended 30 June 

2018 are lower than the expected year-to-date budget. This variance is inherent to the unpredictability 

of recipient performance and delivery of the milestones on which payments depend. In spite of close 

monitoring by IDRC, some of the research project disbursements, especially in large and complex multi-

year programs, did not occur at the time foreseen when the budget was prepared several months ago. 

As a result, and also because large projects have significant payment amounts, there is also a decrease 

in expenses when compared year-over-year.  

Figure 3 provides an overview of the total research project expenses by program area, including those 

funded by parliamentary appropriation and by donor contributions. Inclusive Economies consists of 

programming in Employment and Growth, Governance and Justice, the Think Tank Initiative, and 

Maternal and Child Health. Agriculture and Environment includes Agriculture and Food Security, Climate 

Change, and Food, Environment and Health. Technology and Innovation includes Foundations for 

Innovation and Networked Economies. Flexible funds allow for innovation in programming and 

responses to unexpected opportunities that further corporate priorities. 

($000)

Development research programming

Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation 19 826 14 024 18 509 (6.6%) 93 325

Research projects funded by donor contributions 17 810 16 998 13 559 (23.9%) 44 457

Enhancing research capabilities 11 436 11 784 11 783 3.0% 47 381

49 072 42 806 43 851 (10.6%) 185 163

Corporate and administrative services 4 962 4 585 4 826 (2.7%) 18 307

Total expenses 54 034 47 391 48 677 (9.9%) 203 470

Budget

Year-over-

Budget ActualActual % change 2018-2019

year

2017 2018

For the three months ended 30 June

Total expenses 
decreased by 9.9% 
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FIGURE 3: TOTAL RESEARCH PROJECT EXPENSES (ALL SOURCES) BY PROGRAM AREA ($000) 

The 2018-2019 research project 

expenses total $32.1 million, of 

which $18.5 million is funded by 

Parliamentary appropriation and 

$13.6 million by donor 

contributions. 

The expenses for enhancing research capabilities for the three months ended 30 June 2018 are 

stable compared to the same period last year, and on budget for the quarter. 

The expenses for corporate and administrative services for the three months compared to the same 

period last year are also stable and within normal budgetary variances. 

Financial position 

The Centre’s financial position is summarized in Figure 4 below. During the quarter, the reserved equity 

played its intended role of safeguarding the financial position of the Centre against fluctuations in the 

timing of program expenses. 

FIGURE 4: SUMMARY OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Total assets at 30 June 2018 increased by 1.2% (from $89.4 to $90.4 million) as compared to 

31 March 2018. The increase in assets results from a Parliamentary appropriation receivable and higher 

donor contribution receivables. These increases are for the most part offset by a lower cash balance 

relating to donor contributions and a small reduction in property and equipment. 

Inclusive 

Economies

$12 057 
($11 720 in  

2017–2018)

Agriculture 

and 

Environment

$12 281 
($14 342 in  

2017–2018)

Technology 

and 

Innovation

$5 033 
($7 639 in 

2017–2018)

Flexible 

Funds

$2 697 
($3 935 in 

2017–2018)
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Total liabilities increased by 15.4% (from $65.4 to $75.5 million) compared to 31 March 2018. This is 

explained by the increase in deferred revenue liabilities for projects and programs funded by donor 

contributions (namely donor contribution receivables, see note 5 to the financial statements), partly 

offset by lower amounts of accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The employee benefits remained 

steady. The employee benefits amount represents the non-current portion.  The current portion of 

employee benefits is included within accrued liabilities. 

FIGURE 5: EQUITY 

The restricted equity for special programs and operational initiatives is stable at $1.3 million since the 

beginning of the financial year. Restricted equity represents funds for the John G. Bene Fellowship 

($1.2 million) and funds received for the David and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada 

bursaries ($0.1 million). 

The $7.4 million net investment in capital assets segregates the portion of the equity representing the 

Centre’s net investments in capital assets. That portion of the accumulated surplus matches the value of 

property, equipment, and intangible assets as reported in the statement of financial position. This 

portion of the equity decreased year-over-year as amortization and depreciation exceeded capital asset 

purchases.  
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FIGURE 6: CAPITAL ASSETS ($000) 

The reserved equity sets aside 4% (the same as at 1 April 2018) of the recurring portion of the annual 

Parliamentary appropriation at the beginning of the year (of $136.8 million) to safeguard against 

fluctuations in program spending beyond budgeted levels. At this time, the reserve of $8.7 million also 

includes $1.3 million for future upgrades of key corporate systems as well as $2.0 million for future 

leasehold improvements of the head office space, for which the lease will end in 2022. 

The unrestricted equity deficit of $2.5 million represents the residual balance of equity after the 

allotments to restricted and reserved equity. This balance reflects all variances described in the previous 

Revenues and Expenses sections. It is expected that the deficit position of the unrestricted equity will be 

significantly reduced by the end of the second quarter. The planned accumulation under unrestricted 

equity at year-end is normally less than $1.0 million. The present shortfall is covered by reserved equity. 
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Cash flows 

TABLE 5: SUMMARY OF CASH FLOWS 

For the three months ended 30 June 2018, operating activities decreased cash by $20.7 million. This 

decrease in liquidities reflects less outflows to grant recipients as compared to the previous year. Total 

inflows increased although the combination changed with more from Parliamentary appropriation and 

less from donor contribution advances. Further detail within each category can be found on the 

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows on page 23. 

The cash flows from investing activities for the three months ended 30 June 2018 decreased by 

$4.0 million given there were no investments, which can be seen on the Condensed Interim Statement 

of Cash Flows on page 23. It should be noted that almost two thirds of the cash held at 30 June 2018 is 

related to the deferred revenue originating from donor contribution advances received. 

($000)

Receipts 26 125 29 166 3 041

Payments (54 689) (49 855) 4 834

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities (28 564) (20 689) 7 875

Maturity of investments 3 958 -         (3 958)

Other ( 42) ( 39) 3

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities 3 916 ( 39) (3 955)

Increase (decrease) in cash (24 648) (20 728) 3 920

Cash, beginning of period 70 884 78 782 7 898

Cash, end of period 46 236 58 054 11 818

For the three months

ended 30 June Year-over-

Actual Actual year

2017 2018 change
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Outlook Update 
There were no significant changes in the operating environment since the Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis and Financial Statements 2017-2018 published on the Centre’s website. 

Since the beginning of the 2015-2020 strategic planning period, the Centre has signed $118.2 million 

worth of co-funding agreements against a revised target of $200 million. Since 31 March 2018, the 

cumulative value of new co-funding agreements has increased by $27.9 million. Management is 

working diligently to develop co-funding agreements prospects. 

FIGURE 7: CO-FUNDING AGREEMENTS 

As at 30 June 2018, the Centre is committed to disburse up to $199.0 million for development research 

programming activities over the next five years. These commitments are subject to funds being 

provided by Parliament and by co-funding donors and, with few exceptions, to recipients’ compliance 

with the terms and conditions of their grant agreements. The figure below provides an overview of the 

outstanding commitments by program area. Information on current project expenses in each of the 

program areas can be found on page 12.  

FIGURE 8: OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS ($ millions) 
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Business performance highlights 
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Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

Statement of Management Responsibility 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed 

quarterly financial statements, which, we confirm, have been prepared in accordance with 

the International Accounting Standard 34 (Interim Financial Reporting) and the Standard 

on Quarterly Financial Reports for Crown Corporations issued by the Treasury Board of 

Canada. 

Management has implemented internal controls that aim to keep condensed quarterly 

financial statements free from material misstatements. Management is also responsible for 

ensuring that all other information in the condensed quarterly financial report for the 

period ending 30 June 2018 is consistent, where appropriate, with the condensed quarterly 

financial statements that follow. 

Based on our knowledge, these unaudited condensed quarterly financial statements 

present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations, and cash 

flows of the Centre, as at the date of, and for the periods presented in, the condensed 

quarterly financial statements. 

Jean Lebel, PhD Sylvain Dufour, Eng., CPA, CMA, MSc 

President Vice-President, Resources,  

and Chief Financial Officer 

Ottawa, Canada 

2 August 2018 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)  

 as at 

(unaudited) (audited) 

30 June 2018 31 March 2018 

Assets 

Current 

Cash  58 054) 78 782 

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 5) 25 015) 2 620 

83 069) 81 402 

Non-current 

Property and equipment 5 210) 5 552 

Intangible assets 2 176) 2 439 

90 455) 89 393 

Liabilities 

Current 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 19 863) 21 545 

Deferred revenue (Note 6) 40 223) 34 383 

60 086) 55 928 

Non-current 

Deferred revenue (Note 6) 13 746) 7 815 

Employee benefits 1 711) 1 693 

75 543) 65 436 

Equity 
Unrestricted (2 523) 5 937 

Restricted 1 275) 1 255 

Net investments in capital assets 7 386) 7 991 

Reserved 8 774) 8 774 

14 912) 23 957 

90 455) 89 393 

  Commitments (Note 9) 

  Contingencies (Note 10) 

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 for the three months ended 30 June 

2018 2017 

Revenues 
Donor contributions (Note 7) 16 562) 21 250) 

Interest and investment income 86) 42) 

Other income 484) 70) 

17 132) 21 362) 

Expenses 
Development research programming (Note 11) 

Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation 18 509) 19 826) 

Research projects funded by donor contributions 13 559) 17 810) 

Enhancing research capabilities  11 783) 11 436) 

43 851) 49 072) 

Corporate and administrative services (Note 11) 

Corporate services 4 565) 4 660) 

Regional office administration 261) 302) 

4 826) 4 962) 

Total expenses 48 677) 54 034) 

Cost of operations before Parliamentary appropriation (31 545) (32 672) 

Parliamentary appropriation (Note 8) 22 500) 21 000) 

Net results of operations  (9 045) (11 672) 

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity 
 (unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

 for the three months ended 30 June 

2018 2017 

Unrestricted equity 

Beginning of period 5 937) 8 793) 

Net results of operations (9 045) (11 672) 

 Net transfers from other classes of equity 585) 575) 

Balance end of period (2 523) (2 304) 

Restricted equity 

Beginning of period 1 255) 1 225) 

 Net increase  20) 3) 

Balance end of period 1 275) 1 228) 

Net investments in capital assets 

Beginning of period 7 991) 10 009) 

 Net decrease ( 605) ( 578) 

Balance end of period 7 386) 9 431) 

Reserved equity 

Beginning of period 8 774) 6 140) 

 Net increase —)v) —)v) 

Balance end of period 8 774) 6 140) 

Equity, end of period 14 912) 14 495) 

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows 
(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

for the three months ended 30 June

2018 2017 

Operating activities 
Receipts from Parliamentary appropriation 17 000) 10 000) 

Receipts from donor contributions 11 275) 15 671) 

Receipts from other sources 891) 454) 

Payments to grant recipients (30 584) (35 582) 

Payments to employees (12 297) (13 094) 

Payments to suppliers and others (6 974) (6 013) 

Cash flows used in operating activities (20 689) (28 564) 

  —) 3 958) 

( 41) (42) 

2) —)) 

Investing activities 

Maturity of investments 

Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets 

Proceeds of disposition of property and equipment 

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities ( 39) 3 916) 

Decrease in cash (20 728) (24 648) 

Cash beginning of period 78 782) 70 884) 

Cash end of period 58 054) 46 236) 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
For the period ended 30 June 

(unaudited - in thousands of Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated) 

1. Corporate information

The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was 

established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. The 

Centre is exempt from the payment of income tax, as per section 149 of the Income Tax Act.    

2. Authority and objective

The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with 

section 85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for 

sections 89.8 to 89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 

The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of the 

world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social advancement 

of those regions. 

3. Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Centre and all 

values are rounded to the nearest thousand ($000) except where otherwise indicated. 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting based on recognition and measurement standards applicable under International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These statements have not been audited or reviewed by the 

Centre’s external auditors. 

The condensed interim financial statements were prepared on the basis of historical cost unless otherwise indicated and do not include 

all the information and disclosures required for full annual financial statements. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of 

the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Centre’s annual financial 

statements as at 31 March 2018. These present interim statements should be read in conjunction with the Centre’s audited financial 

statements as at 31 March 2018. 

The Centre’s operations consist of building the capacity for self-reliance in research in the developing regions of the world. 

Parliamentary appropriation is recognized when it is received or receivable, whereas donor contributions revenue is recognized when 

expended for their intended purpose. Most of the development research programming expenses are driven by several different cycles 

(academic, climatic, and agricultural) and tend not to be evenly distributed during the year. 

4. New and revised accounting standards

During the quarter, there were no new standards and amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that 

would have a possible effect on the Centre.  The standards and amendments not yet in effect are disclosed in Note 4(k) of the Centre’s 

annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018. Since then, IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 – Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers are now in effect. 

The Centre continues its analysis of the impact of the changes associated with IFRS 16 Leases. 

5. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses are incurred in the normal course of business. The accounts receivable are due on demand 

and the carrying values approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. These are not considered by 

management to present a significant credit risk. The Centre has grouped accounts receivable and prepaid expenses in the statement of 

financial position due to the insignificant amount of prepaid expenses. 
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30 June 2018 31 March 2018 

Accounts Receivable 

  Donor contributions 17 058 — 

  Parliamentary appropriation 5 500 — 

  Other 1 154 1 437 

23 712 1 437 

Prepaid expenses 1 303 1 183 

Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 25 015 2 620 

6. Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities. 

30 June 2018 31 March 2018 

Donor contribution funding for development research projects 

  Current 40 223 34 383 

  Non-current 13 746 7 815 

53 969 42 198 

7. Donor contributions

Donor contribution funding for development research programs relates specifically to research projects managed by the Centre on 

behalf of other organizations. A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is provided below.   

30 June 2018 30 June 2017 

Department for International Development (UK) 6 649 11 403 

Global Affairs Canada (GAC) 3 357 4 439 

The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation 3 095 4 100 

Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation 1 467 734 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs Netherlands (DGIS) 1 308 — 

The World Bank   —) 53 

Other donor agencies a 686 521 

16 562 21 250 

a
  Includes contributions of $166 (30 June 2017: $188) from the Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation and $88 (30 June 

2017: $88) from the Australian Centre for International Agriculture Research. 

8. Parliamentary appropriation

2018 2017 

Annual Parliamentary appropriation 139 338) 138 706) 

Appropriation recognized for the 3 months ended 30 June (22 500) (21 000) 

Appropriation available for the remainder of the year 116 838) 117 706) 

9. Commitments

a. Research project-related

The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $199.0 million (31 March 2018: $203.9 million) during the next five years, 

subject to funds being provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their 

grant agreements. Of this amount, $129.4 million (31 March 2018: $139.6 million) is expected to be funded from future 

Parliamentary appropriations and $69.6 million (31 March 2018: $64.3 million) from donor contribution agreements. 
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    30 June 2018  31 March 2018 

       
Within one year  90 957   87 412  

After one year, but not more than five  108 046   116 504  

Total future payments  199 003   203 916  

 
b. Other 

The Centre has entered into various agreements for leases of office premises and contractual obligations for goods and services in 

Canada and abroad. Agreements expire at different dates up to 2023.  Future payments related to these commitments as at 

30 June 2018 are as follows: 

    30 June 2018  31 March 2018 

       
Within one year  9 745   9 444  

After one year, but not more than five  20 479   22 450  

More than five years  65   125  

Total future payments  30 289   32 019  

 

10.  Contingencies  
 

The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the normal course of business. 

Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a material effect 

on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income. 
 

11.  Schedule of expenses  

  30 June 2018  30 June 2017         
Development research programming 

       

Contributions to institutions and individuals   31 029   36 663  
 

Core salaries and benefits   6 432   6 581  
 

Co-funded project salaries and benefits a   1 795   1 817  

 

Accommodations   1 317    917  
 

Professional services   836    846   

Travel   829    764  

 

Co-funded project expenses a   569    625   

Amortization and depreciation   435    436   

Meetings and conferences   164    40   

Other   445    383    
 

  43 851   49 072  

       
 

Corporate and administrative services       
 

Salaries and benefits   2 889   3 422  
 

Accommodations   477    411  
 

Professional services   320    221   

Furniture, equipment, and maintenance    313    78   

Office supplies and expenses   250    234  

 

Amortization and depreciation    195    184  
 

Other b   382    412  

 

 
  4 826   4 962   

       
 

Total expenses   48 677   54 034   

 

a  Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects. These represent total expenses of 

$2 364 (30 June 2017: $2 442), of which $332 comprise travel (30 June 2017: $368). Enhancing research capabilities expenses represent 

IDRC’s multifaceted role as research funder, adviser, and knowledge broker. This means that IDRC is not just a research funder, but it is 

also a builder of its recipient capacity throughout the research process. 

 
b

  Includes travel of $79 (30 June 2017: $126). 

 



 

How to reach us 

 

Contact information 
 

Head office 

 

MAILING ADDRESS 

PO Box 8500 

Ottawa, ON, Canada 

K1G 3H9 

 

STREET ADDRESS 

150 Kent Street 

Ottawa, ON, Canada 

K1P 0B2 

 

Phone (+1) 613-236-6163 

Fax: (+1) 613-238-7230 

Email: info@idrc.ca 

 

To connect with IDRC’s regional offices or to view 

the staff directory, visit the Contact Us page at idrc.ca 

 

This document is available online at idrc.ca 
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